# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

### Chapter 67.

#### AN ACT Relative to the Visiting and Setting of Traps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 50, amended. Section 50 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 50. Traps shall be visited every 24 hours; exceptions. Any person trapping in any organized or incorporated place shall visit each trap or cause the same to be visited at least once in every 24 hours, except beaver sets so-called, and remove therefrom, or cause to be removed, any animal found caught therein. No person shall trap on or in any organized or incorporated place without first obtaining the written consent of the owner or occupant of the land on which said trap is to be set. No person shall trap outside his own land, within half a mile of the compact or built-up portion of any city or village, except by the use of water-sets so-called, for mink and muskrat. A water-set shall be a trap so set that it shall be completely covered by water at all times. Provided, further, that any person who has a written permit from the land owner may trap, only with water-sets so-called, within half a mile of the built-up portion of any city or village. All persons aiding, assisting or helping another in trapping shall be considered as a trapper and must procure a license therefor.'

Approved March 14, 1933.

## Chapter 68.

AN ACT Relative to Falsely Assuming to Be a Game Warden.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 110, additional. Chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding section 110 which shall read as follows:

'Sec. 110. Impersonating game wardens. Any game warden or deputy game warden may arrest with or without warrant any person who impersonates or represents himself as being a game warden or deputy game warden.'

Revisor's note: This section will become section 100-A, chapter 38.

Approved March 14, 1933.